

Hon'ble Deputy Conservator Of Forest, Division Pune

Subject: Diversion of revised 0.2475 ha (Originally proposed 0.825 ha) Reserved forest land in favour of Grampanchayat Degaon for construction of approach road from Degaon to Karandi K.B. at Village Degaon in Pune district in the state of Maharashtra... FP/MH/ROAD/145651/2021- in principle approval

Ref: 1.Government Of India Ministry of Environment Forest & Climate Change Letter No. FC-I/MH-393/2024-NGP/13505 Date 30.08.2024

2.Deputy Conservator of Forest Pune Demand Note Letter No. Desk-11A/Land/3334/2024-25, Dt.09.10.2024

The subject cited above reference No.1 in the project the State Government has allowed the proposed road work. Therefore the terms and conditions have been fulfill as mentioned in above reference No.1 by project agency. Also, vide Divisional office ref.No.2 as per demand note the payment of required amounts have been deposited to Ad-hock CAMPA account by RTGS UTR No. HDFCR52024121069482756, on Dt. 10/12/2024 by Pune District Central Co-Op. Bank Ltd. Pune. by project agency with e-chalan & undertaking. The copy of the said e-challan and undertaking has been submitted along with this letter. The details of stipulated condition and compliance by project agency level is as per below table;

Sr.	Conditions	Compliance			
No				C 1 1 4 4	- C divious d
1	The legal Status of the forest land required	We the user ager	ncy has agreed	for legal stati	is of diverted
	will remain unchanged.	forest land remain		ne undertak	ing attached
		herewith as Ann			· m 1
2	The demarcation of the proposed forest	We the user ager	ncy has agreed	to this condit	ion. The under
	area shall be carried out at suitable places	taking attached h	nerewith as Ani	nexture -11	
	as per the direction of the DCF concerned				
	at the cost of the User Agency				.11 TT
3	The State Government shall realize cost	The user agency	has submitted	undertaking	that, the User
	towards raising and maintenance of 100	Agency is agree	d State Govern	ment shall re	alize cost
	trees from the User Agency	towards raising a		e of 100 tree	s,Undertaking
		attached as Annexure III.			
		Particular	Amount	Bank	UTR No/date
		ļ		&Branch	DECC LIED
		Diverted	57,800/-	Pune	RTGS UTR
	ं पने वनविभाग, पुण	and Survey		District	No.
	उपवनसरक्षक पु	&		Central	HDFCR520
	उपवनसंरक्षक पुणे वनविषाण, पुणे विषाणः जिल्ला ५००	Demarcation		Co-Op.	241210694
	310 1 430	Cost of 100	76,100/-	Bank	82756, on
	O 3 IAN ZUZO	Plant		Ltd. Pune	Dt.
	R. 03 JAN 2020	plantation &			10/12/2024
		maintenance			by Pune
	आबक क्रः-	Cost of NPV	2,37,051/-]	District
	कार्यातय अयोजक उर्यनसंरक्षक	Add. Npv	71,116/-		Central Co-
	क्षियान ज	30%			Op. Bank
					Ltd. Pune
		Total	4,42,067/-		
		Undertaking A	ttached as Ann	exure-III	

4	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land measuring 0.2475 ha from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995 and Ministry's guideline Additional amount of the Net Present	The user agency has transferred the amount to Ad-hock CAMPA as per demand letter No.Desk-11/Land/3334/2024-25 dt.09.10.2024 from Deputy Conservator of Forest Pune. The amount of Rs.2,37,051/as Net Present Value has been transferred to Ad-hock CAMPA Acct. by RTGS UTR No. HDFCR52024121069482756, on Dt. 10/12/2024 by Pune District Central Co-Op. Bank Ltd. Pune, The user agency has submitted undertaking as Annexure IV . The user agency has transferred the amount to Ad-hock			
5	Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect	CAMPA as per demand letter No.Desk- 11/Land/3334/2024-25 dt.09.10.2024 from Deputy Conservator of Forest Pune. The amount of Rs.71,116/- as Net Present Value has been transferred to Ad-hock CAMPA Acct. by RTGS UTR No. HDFCR52024121069482756, on Dt. 10/12/2024 by Pune District Central Co-Op. Bank Ltd. Pune, The user agency has submitted undertaking as Annexure V.			
6	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in	The user agency has submitted undertaking that, the User Agency is agreed All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in) Annexure VI. Particular Amount Bank Bank UTR No/date			
		Diverted and Survey & Demarcation Cost of 100 Plant plantation & maintenance Cost of NPV Add. Npv 30% Total	57,800/- 76,100/- 2,37,051/- 71,116/- 4,42,067/-	Pune District Central Co-Op. Bank Ltd. Pune.	RTGS UTR No. HDFCR52024 121069482756, on Dt. 10/12/2024 by Pune District Central Co-Op. Bank Ltd. Pune.
7	No tree felling shall be carried out in the forest area.	We the user agency has agreed for no Tree feeling shall be			
8	The State/UA shall ensure all other approvals/permission under relevant rules/regulation, if any required prior to commencement of the project work	carried out in the forest area. Annexture -VII We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture- VIII.			
9	Proper labour camps shall be constructed in the non-forest area and in any case, labour camp shall not be made within the RF area	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture-IX .			
10	After ensuring settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 (2 of 2007) and compliance to all such conditions, the State Government shall issue order for working permission or diversion, as the case may be	The all relevant document attached herewith. Annexure-X			
11	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable GREEN	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XI			

	To 00 1 0	
12	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourers after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XII
13	No additional or now path will be constructed inside the forest area for the transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XIII
14	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XIV
15	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0,2475 ha (width of road shall not exceed 4.5 mtr in the forest area) and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XV
16	The User Agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance to the all acts, rules, regulation and guidelines of the Ministry, for the time being in force, as applicable to the subject project	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XVI
17	Any other condition that the Regional Office, Nagpur may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area shall be complied by the User Agency	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XVII
18	In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the User Agency is liable for penal action as per the rules guidelines issued under Van(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam. 1980	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XVIII
19	The State Government shall process and submit compliance report on the above conditions through online (https://parivesh.nic.in)	Yes, We the user agency has submitted all the necessary compliance report and processed through online (https://parivesh.nic.in) Annexture -XIX

As per above table the raised queries of project agency level have been complied. Hence the compliance report for diversion of forest land of Village-Degaon Tal- Bhor, Dist- Pune in four copies attached herewith for necessary approval.

Shri. Shivaji Pandharinath Yadav

Sarpanch of

'Village- Degaon <u>Tal-Bh</u>or Dist- Pune सरपच

> श्री.शिवाजी पंढरीनाथ यादव ग्रामपंचायत देगांव , ता.भोर जि.पुणे

Place – Degaon

Date – 3) / 12 /2024